
Page - 1 

 

Business Item No. 2016-49 

Community Development Committee 

Meeting date: March 21, 2016 

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of April 13, 2016 

Subject: Amend Project Scope of Parks Grant SG2013-090, Anoka County 

District(s), Member(s): Council District 10, Marie McCarthy and District 11, Sandy Rummel 

Policy/Legal Reference: MN Statute 473.315 

Staff Prepared/Presented: Tori Dupre, Senior Planner-Regional Parks (651-602-1621 

Division/Department: Community Development, Regional Parks and Natural Resources 

Proposed Action 

That the Metropolitan Council: 

1. Approve an amendment to grant agreement SG2013-090 to change the project scope to add 

“work for the Wargo Nature Center entrance redevelopment at Rice Creek Chain of Lakes Park 

Reserve.” 

Background 

Anoka County requested the Metropolitan Council’s approval of an amendment to grant agreement 

SG2013-090. Anoka County completed the original work outlined in this agreement and now wishes to 

direct unspent grant funds. The original 2013 grant agreement was for a landscape designer/architect 

to work on park and trail amenities and facility projects throughout the County’s regional parks system. 

The $120,000 grant was funded by FY 2014 and 2015 Parks and Trails Legacy funds and is available 

until June 30, 2017. To date, $54,271.20 has been reimbursed, leaving an unspent balance of 

$65,728.80.  

Having completed the original project, the County requests this amendment direct the unspent balance 

to “work for the Wargo Nature Center entrance redevelopment at Rice Creek Chain of Lakes Park 

Reserve.”  The County plans to reconstruct the pedestrian entrance trail from the parking lot to the 

nature center.  

Rationale 
MN Statutes 473.315 authorizes the Metropolitan Council to make grants from any funds available to it 

for recreation open space purposes to any implementing agency to cover the cost of acquiring or 

developing regional recreation open space in accordance with the Parks Policy Plan.   

The Metropolitan Council must consider and approve the proposed grant amendment because it 

represents a substantial revision to the existing grant agreement and the funded project. The proposed 

grant amendment project is consistent with the Council-approved Rice Creek Chain of Lakes Park 

Reserve master plan. It is also consistent with the grant agreement and the appropriation funding 

terms.  

Funding 
The grant is financed by a FY 2014 and 2015 Park and Trail Legacy Fund 

appropriation.  The appropriation language indicates that remaining funds, after 



Page - 2  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

 

completion of the original project, may be spent on projects to support parks and trails by the 

implementing agency.  

Known Support / Opposition 
The Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission unanimously recommended approval of the 

proposed action at its meeting on March 1, 2016. There is no known opposition to Anoka County’s 

proposed grant amendment.



Page - 3 | METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

 

Business Item No. 2016-49 

Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission 
Meeting date: March 1, 2016 

For the Community Development Committee meeting of March 21, 2016  

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of April 9, 2016 

Subject: Amend Project Scope of Parks Grant SG2013-090, Anoka County 

District(s), Member(s): MPOSC District E, Michael Kopp and District F, Sarah Hietpas 

Policy/Legal Reference: MN Statute 473.315 

Staff Prepared/Presented: Tori Dupre, Senior Planner-Regional Parks (651-602-1621) 

Division/Department: Community Development, Regional Parks and Natural Resources 

 

Proposed Action 

That the Metropolitan Council: 

1. Approve an amendment to grant agreement SG2013-090 to change the project scope to add 

“work for the Wargo Nature Center entrance redevelopment at Rice Creek Chain of Lakes Park 

Reserve.” 
 

Background 

Anoka County has requested the Metropolitan Council’s approval of an amendment to parks grant 

agreement SG2013-090 because the project is complete and grant funds remain as described in 

Attachment 1.  

Parks grant agreement SG2013-090 is a 2013 grant to Anoka County for a landscape 

designer/architect to work on park and trail amenities and facility projects throughout the County’s 

regional parks system.  The initial $40,000 grant was funded by fiscal year 2014 legacy funds and 

amended in 2014 to add fiscal year 2015 legacy funds ($80,000).  In addition, the amendment updated 

the grant total ($120,000) and extended the agreement term to June 30, 2017.   

The Council’s grant agreement reimburses the County for grant eligible activities and to date the 

County has requested reimbursement for $54,271.20, leaving an unspent balance of $65,728.80. 

Because grant funds have been reimbursed, the project scope must be expanded to include the 

proposed new project.  

The County’s request letter (attached) explains that the County hired a landscape designer and 

completed the project as of December 31, 2014, meeting the grant agreement requirements.   

Because of the steady workload assigned to this position, the County created a permanent, budgeted 

staff position effective January 1, 2015.  Therefore, with the grant project complete and unspent grant 

funds remaining, the County requests an amendment to SG2013-090 to expand the grant scope to add 

“work for the Wargo Nature Center entrance redevelopment at Rice Creek Chain of Lakes Park 

Reserve.” (Attachment 2).   

Rationale 

The Metropolitan Council must consider and approve the proposed grant amendment because it 

represents a substantial revision to the existing grant agreement and the funded project. The grant 

agreement language indicates that any amendment must be in writing and will not be effective until it 



Page - 4  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

 

has been executed and approved by the same parties who executed and approved the original 

contract, or their successors in office.”  

Anoka County’s amendment request is consistent with the grant agreement conditions.  In addition, the 

proposed project at Wargo Nature Center is consistent with the Council-approved Rice Creek Chain of 

Lakes Park Reserve master plan.  The Council approved the master plan in 1999 and an amendment in 

2013. The proposed amendment is consistent with the 2040 Regional Parks Policy Plan policies 

regarding minor amendments to grant agreements.  The amendment does not change or increase the 

approved grant amount.   
 

Funding 

The grant is financed by the fiscal years 2014 and 2015 Park and Trail Legacy Fund appropriation.  The 

appropriation language in Laws of Minnesota 2013, Chapter 137, Article 3, section 4 indicates that “any 

funds remaining after completion of the listed project may be spent on projects to support parks and 

trails by the implementing agency. 

 

Known Support / Opposition 

There is no known opposition to Anoka County’s proposed grant amendment.   

 



Page - 5  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

 

Attachment 1: Request to amend parks grant SG2013-090.  



Page - 6  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

 

Attachment 2: Proposed Grant Project Location within Rice Creek Chain of Lakes Park Reserve 

 


